
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3932

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.03.2022


Loss Making PSUs


3932:  SHRI SAUMITRA KHAN:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of various Public Sector Undertaking (PSUs) in the country including those in West Bengal along with the details of losses incurred by these PSUs in each State during each of the last three years and the current year;

(b) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to make such loss making

PSUs viable in the country;

 (c) whether the Government proposes to set up more PSUs in the country including West

Bengal; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE

(DR. BHAGWAT KRISHANRAO KARAD)


(a) As per information available, as on 31.3.2021, there are 255 Operating Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) in the country including West Bengal. Most CPSEs have operations beyond the place of their registered office. The year wise and State wise details of loss making CPSEs for the year 2018-19, 2019-20 and  2020-21 are given at  Annexure-I.

(b) Enterprise specific measures for their turnaround are taken by the respective Boards and administrative Ministries/Departments having jurisdiction over the CPSEs concerned. These, inter alia, include business restructuring, formation of joint ventures, modernization and improved marketing strategies etc. Government has also notified the New Public Sector Enterprise (“PSE”) Policy in February, 2021 as per which CPSEs have been classified in Strategic and Non Strategic sectors based on certain criteria. The CPSEs are, therefore, to be dealt according to the provisions of the New PSE Policy only.


(c to d) CPSEs function under the administrative control of respective Ministries/Departments. Any decision to set up new CPSEs is taken by the sectoral line Ministries/Departments after taking into consideration the needs and commercial viability and any extant policy of the Government.


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in part (a) to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3932 due for answer on 28.03.20221

State-wise list of Loss making CPSEs during 2018-19

Sr.

No.

State/UT where

Registered office is

located CPSE Name

2018-19

Amount

(Rs.Lakh)

1

ANDHRA

PRADESH VISAKHAPATANAM PORT LOGISTICS PARK LTD. -557

2 ASSAM BRAHMAPUTRA VALLEY FERTILIZER CORPN. LTD. -6315

3 ASSAM

NORTH EASTERN REGIONAL AGRI. MARKETING

CORP.LTD. -698

4 BIHAR HPCL BIOFUELS LTD. -6755

5 BIHAR BHARAT WAGON & ENGG. CO. LTD. -142

6 CHANDIGARH PUNJAB LOGISTIC INFRASTRUCTURE LTD. -1187

7 DELHI AIR INDIA ENGINEERING SERVICES LTD. -18088

8 DELHI AIR INDIA LTD. -847480

9 DELHI ALLIANCE AIR AVIATION LTD. -29240

10 DELHI PAWAN HANS LTD. -6920

11 DELHI P E C LTD. -49965

12 DELHI STATE TRADING CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. -88107

13 DELHI BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LTD. -1490424

14 DELHI MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LTD. -339020

15 DELHI TCIL BINA TOLL ROAD LTD. -522

16 DELHI TCIL LAKHNADONE TOLL ROAD LTD. -6

17 DELHI

NATIONAL INFORMATICS CENTRE SERVICES

INCORPORATED -8523

18 DELHI NBCC ENGINEERING AND CONSULTANCY LTD. -153

19 DELHI NTPC ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. -9

20 DELHI PATRATU VIDYUT UTPADAN NIGAM LTD. -138

21 DELHI

POWER GRID SOUTHERN INTERCONNECTOR

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM LTD. -156

22 DELHI POWERGRID NM TRANMISSION LTD. -6356

23 DELHI FRESH & HEALTHY ENTERPRISES LTD. -839

24 DELHI IRCON PB TOLLWAY LTD. -211

25 DELHI IRCON SHIVPURI GUNA TOLLWAY LTD. -3063

26 DELHI SIDCUL CONCOR INFRA COMPANY LTD. -468

27 DELHI INDIAN VACCINE CORP. LTD. -48

28 DELHI CENTRAL COTTAGE INDUSTRIES CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. -539

29 DELHI

HANDICRAFTS & HANDLOOM EXPORTS CORP. OF INDIA

LTD. -400

30 DELHI NATIONAL TEXTILE CORPN. LTD. -31465

31 GOA GOA ANTIBIOTICS & PHARMACEUTICALS  LTD. -262

32

JAMMU &

KASHMIR J & K MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPN. LTD. -74

33 JHARKHAND ENGINEERING PROJECTS (INDIA) LTD. -3303


Sr.

No.

State/UT where

Registered office is

located CPSE Name

2018-19

Amount

(Rs.Lakh)

34 JHARKHAND HEAVY ENGINEERING CORPN. LTD. -9367

35 JHARKHAND RANCHI ASHOK BIHAR HOTEL CORPN. LTD. -247

36 KARNATAKA STCL LTD. -193

37 KARNATAKA NAINI AEROSPACE LTD. -1295

38 KARNATAKA VIGNYAN INDUSTRIES LTD. -33

39 KARNATAKA HMT MACHINE TOOLS LTD. -6383

40 KERALA HLL BIOTECH LTD. -4839

41 KERALA BHEL ELECTRICAL MACHINES LTD. -546

42 KERALA HINDUSTAN NEWSPRINT LTD. -13186

43 KERALA BPCL-KIAL FUEL FARM PVT. LTD. -120

44

MADHYA

PRADESH NEPA LTD. -7779

45 MAHARAHASHTRA HINDUSTAN ANTIBIOTICS LTD. -7110

46 MAHARAHASHTRA HOTEL CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. -6863

47 MAHARAHASHTRA NATIONAL FILM DEV. CORPN. LTD. -6

48 MAHARAHASHTRA BHARAT PETRO RESOURCES LTD. -4577

49 MAHARAHASHTRA SHIPPING CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD. -12199

50 MEGHALAYA

NORTH EASTERN  HANDICRAFTS & HANDLOOM

DEV.CORPN. LTD. -541

51 NAGALAND NAGALAND PULP & PAPER COMPANY LTD. -1739

52 ORISSA UTKAL ASHOK HOTEL CORPN. LTD. -81

53 RAJASTHAN INSTRUMENTATION LTD. -9137

54 RAJASTHAN SAMBHAR SALTS LTD. -1083

55 TAMILNADU MADRAS FERTILIZERS LTD. -12982

56 TAMILNADU IDPL (TAMILNADU) LTD. -239

57 TAMILNADU CHENNAI PETROLEUM CORPORATION LTD. -21336

58 UTTAR PRADESH HLL MOTHER & CHILD CARE HOSPITALS LTD. -30

59 UTTAR PRADESH BHARAT PUMPS & COMPRESSORS LTD. -3348

60 UTTAR PRADESH SCOOTERS INDIA LTD. -463

61 UTTAR PRADESH BHARAT IMMUNOLOGICALS & BIOLOGICALS CORP. LTD. -579

62 UTTAR PRADESH BRITISH INDIA CORPORATION LTD. -10620

63 UTTAR PRADESH

NATIONAL HANDLOOM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

LTD. -1622

64 WEST BENGAL HOOGHLY PRINTING COMPANY LTD. -308

65 WEST BENGAL HOOGHLY DOCK AND PORT ENGINEERS LTD. -933

66 WEST BENGAL EASTERN INVESTMENT LTD.* -26

67 WEST BENGAL MSTC LTD. -32446

68 WEST BENGAL ORISSA MINERAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD.* -45163

69 WEST BENGAL THE BISRA STONE LIME COMPANY LTD.* -2802
Note* The registered office of these CPSEs have been transferred to ODISHA


State-wise list of Loss making CPSEs during 2019-20

Sr.

No.

State/UT where

Registered office is

located CPSE Name

2019-20

(Amount Rs. Lakh)

1 ANDHRA PRADESH RASHTRIYA ISPAT NIGAM LTD. -391017

2 ASSAM BRAHMAPUTRA VALLEY FERTILIZER CORPN. LTD. -12970

3 ASSAM

NORTH EASTERN REGIONAL AGRI. MARKETING

CORP.LTD. -698

4 BIHAR BIHAR DRUGS AND ORGANIC CHEMICALS LTD -49

5 BIHAR HPCL BIOFUELS LTD. -8555

6 BIHAR RANCHI ASHOK BIHAR HOTEL CORPN. LTD. -215

7 CHHATTISGARH CHHATTISGARH EAST RAILWAYS LTD. -2248

8 DELHI NATIONAL FERTILIZERS LTD. -17101

9 DELHI AIR INDIA LTD. -776573

10 DELHI ALLIANCE AIR AVIATION LTD. -23520

11 DELHI PAWAN HANS LTD. -1346

12 DELHI MMTC LTD. -22711

13 DELHI P E C LTD. -49965

14 DELHI STATE TRADING CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. -11363

15 DELHI BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LTD. -1549952

16 DELHI MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LTD. -369568

17 DELHI TCIL BINA TOLL ROAD LTD. -2104

18 DELHI TCIL LAKHNADONE TOLL ROAD LTD. -756

19 DELHI BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LTD. -147297

20 DELHI CEMENT CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. -5094

21 DELHI HINDUSTAN PREFAB LTD. -1498

22 DELHI NBCC ENGINEERING AND CONSULTANCY LTD. -125

23 DELHI PRIZE PETROLEUM COMPANY LTD. -1696

24 DELHI PATRATU VIDYUT UTPADAN NIGAM LTD. -41

25 DELHI POWERGRID NM TRANMISSION LTD. -2948

26 DELHI FRESH & HEALTHY ENTERPRISES LTD. -645

27 DELHI IRCON PB TOLLWAY LTD. -1717

28 DELHI IRCON SHIVPURI GUNA TOLLWAY LTD. -3083

29 DELHI INDIAN VACCINE CORP. LTD. -45

30 DELHI NATIONAL RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT CORPN. -17

31 DELHI

NATIONAL SAFAI KARAMCHARIS FINANCE &

DEVPT. CORPN -128

32 DELHI

CENTRAL COTTAGE INDUSTRIES CORPN. OF INDIA

LTD. -925

33 DELHI

HANDICRAFTS & HANDLOOM EXPORTS CORP. OF

INDIA LTD. -400

34 DELHI NATIONAL TEXTILE CORPN. LTD. -34655

35 GOA GOA ANTIBIOTICS & PHARMACEUTICALS  LTD. -543

36 JAMMU & J & K MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPN. LTD. -380


Sr.

No.

State/UT where

Registered office is

located CPSE Name

2019-20

(Amount Rs. Lakh)

KASHMIR

37 JHARKHAND HEAVY ENGINEERING CORPN. LTD.  -40537

38 KARNATAKA STCL LTD. -47

39 KARNATAKA NAINI AEROSPACE LTD. -908

40 KARNATAKA VIGNYAN INDUSTRIES LTD. -33

41 KARNATAKA HMT MACHINE TOOLS LTD. -9872

42 KARNATAKA MANGALORE REFINERY & PETROCHEMICALS LTD. -274035

43 KARNATAKA ONGC MANGALORE PETROCHEMICALS LTD. -140384

44 KERALA HLL BIOTECH LTD. -4818

45 KERALA BHEL ELECTRICAL MACHINES LTD. -546

46 KERALA HINDUSTAN NEWSPRINT LTD. -13186

47 KERALA BPCL-KIAL FUEL FARM PVT. LTD. -197

48 MADHYA PRADESH NEPA LTD. -7126

49 MAHARAHASHTRA HINDUSTAN ORGANIC CHEMICALS LTD. -9475

50 MAHARAHASHTRA HINDUSTAN ANTIBIOTICS LTD. -13840

51 MAHARAHASHTRA

MAHARASHTRA ANTIBIOTICS &

PHARMACEUTICALS LTD -3

52 MAHARAHASHTRA HOTEL CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. -5555

53 MAHARAHASHTRA WESTERN COALFIELDS LTD. -52828

54 MAHARAHASHTRA NATIONAL FILM DEV. CORPN. LTD. -815

55 MAHARAHASHTRA BHARAT PETRO RESOURCES LTD. -91503

56 MAHARAHASHTRA INDIAN PORTS GLOBAL LTD -124

57 MAHARAHASHTRA AURANGABAD TEXTILES & APPAREL PARKS LTD. -76

58 MANIPUR

MANIPUR STATE DRUGS & PHAREMACEUTICALS

LTD -3086

59 MEGHALAYA

NORTH EASTERN  HANDICRAFTS & HANDLOOM

DEV.CORPN. LTD. -439

60 NAGALAND NAGALAND PULP & PAPER COMPANY LTD. -1739

61 ODISHA EASTERN INVESTMENT LTD. -56

62 ODISHA ORISSA MINERAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD. -7669

63 ODISHA THE BISRA STONE LIME COMPANY LTD. -1028

64 ODISHA UTKAL ASHOK HOTEL CORPN. LTD. -81

65 PONDICHERRY PONDICHERRY ASHOK HOTEL CORPN. LTD. -152

66 RAJASTHAN HINDUSTAN SALTS LTD. -184

67 RAJASTHAN RAJASTHAN ELECTRONICS AND INSTRUMENTS LTD. -1707

68 RAJASTHAN SAMBHAR SALTS LTD. -259

69 TAMILNADU MADRAS FERTILIZERS LTD. -12526

70 TAMILNADU IDPL (TAMILNADU) LTD. -239

71 TAMILNADU CHENNAI PETROLEUM CORPORATION LTD. -207758

72 TELANGANA HINDUSTAN FLUOROCARBONS LIMITED -363

73 TELANGANA NMDC CSR FOUNDATION -292

74 UTTAR PRADESH HLL MOTHER & CHILD CARE HOSPITALS LTD. -279

75 UTTAR PRADESH BHARAT PUMPS & COMPRESSORS LTD. -2699

76 UTTAR PRADESH SCOOTERS INDIA LTD. -1573

77 UTTAR PRADESH BROADCAST ENGG. CONSULTANTS INDIA LTD. -481


Sr.

No.

State/UT where

Registered office is

located CPSE Name

2019-20

(Amount Rs. Lakh)

78 UTTAR PRADESH

BHARAT IMMUNOLOGICALS & BIOLOGICALS CORP.

LTD. -1021

79 UTTAR PRADESH BRITISH INDIA CORPORATION LTD. -10620

80 UTTAR PRADESH

NATIONAL HANDLOOM DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION LTD. -1119

81 WEST BENGAL ANDREW YULE & COMPANY LTD. -2052

82 WEST BENGAL HOOGHLY PRINTING COMPANY LTD. -116

83 WEST BENGAL HINDUSTAN COPPER LTD. -56935

84 WEST BENGAL VISAKHAPATANAM PORT LOGISTICS PARK LTD. -1605


State-wise list of Loss making CPSEs during 2020-21

Sr.

No.

State/UT where

Registered office is

located CPSE Name

2020-21

Amount

(Rs. Lakh)

1 ANDHRA PRADESH HINDUSTAN SHIPYARD LTD. -1401

2 ANDHRA PRADESH RASHTRIYA ISPAT NIGAM LTD. -78910

3 ASSAM BRAHMAPUTRA VALLEY FERTILIZER CORPN. LTD. -13775

4 ASSAM

NORTH EASTERN REGIONAL AGRI. MARKETING

CORP.LTD. -630

5 BIHAR BIHAR DRUGS AND ORGANIC CHEMICALS LTD -49

6 BIHAR HPCL BIOFUELS LTD. -8008

7 BIHAR RANCHI ASHOK BIHAR HOTEL CORPN. LTD. -215

8 CHANDIGARH PUNJAB LOGISTIC INFRASTRUCTURE LTD. -913

9 DELHI AI AIRPORT SERVICES LTD. -20366

10 DELHI AI ENGINEERING SERVICES LTD. -958

11 DELHI AIR INDIA LTD. -701742

12 DELHI AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA -196206

13 DELHI ALLIANCE AIR AVIATION LTD. -36009

14 DELHI PAWAN HANS LTD. -1371

15 DELHI INDIA TRADE PROMOTION ORGANISATION -8137

16 DELHI MMTC LTD. -76969

17 DELHI P E C LTD. -49965

18 DELHI STATE TRADING CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. -5123

19 DELHI BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LTD. -745301

20 DELHI MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LTD. -246180

21 DELHI TCIL LAKHNADONE TOLL ROAD LTD. -300

22 DELHI BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LTD. -271714

23 DELHI ENGINEERING PROJECTS (INDIA) LTD. -4974

24 DELHI HINDUSTAN PREFAB LTD. -1498

25 DELHI KONKAN LNG LIMITED -3348

26 DELHI POWERGRID NM TRANMISSION LTD. -3705

27 DELHI CONCOR AIR LTD. -293

28 DELHI FRESH & HEALTHY ENTERPRISES LTD. -484

29 DELHI HSRC INFRA SERVICES LTD. -21

30 DELHI IRCON PB TOLLWAY LTD. -2138

31 DELHI IRCON SHIVPURI GUNA TOLLWAY LTD. -1406

32 DELHI INDIAN VACCINE CORP. LTD. -3

33 DELHI

CENTRAL COTTAGE INDUSTRIES CORPN. OF INDIA

LTD. -2986

34 DELHI NATIONAL TEXTILE CORPN. LTD. -31550


Sr.

No.

State/UT where

Registered office is

located CPSE Name

2020-21

Amount

(Rs. Lakh)

35 DELHI INDIA TOURISM DEV. CORPN. LTD. -2720

36 GOA GOA ANTIBIOTICS & PHARMACEUTICALS  LTD. -1156

37

JAMMU &

KASHMIR J & K MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPN. LTD. -134

38 JHARKHAND BHARAT COKING COAL LTD. -120248

39 JHARKHAND HEAVY ENGINEERING CORPN. LTD. -17578

40 KARNATAKA NAINI AEROSPACE LTD. -1104

41 KARNATAKA VIGNYAN INDUSTRIES LTD. -33

42 KARNATAKA HMT MACHINE TOOLS LTD. -13279

43 KARNATAKA MANGALORE REFINERY & PETROCHEMICALS LTD. -24046

44 KARNATAKA ONGC MANGALORE PETROCHEMICALS LTD. -45572

45 KERALA HLL BIOTECH LTD. -3200

46 KERALA BHEL ELECTRICAL MACHINES LTD. -546

47 KERALA HINDUSTAN NEWSPRINT LTD. -13186

48 KERALA BPCL-KIAL FUEL FARM PVT. LTD. -606

49

MADHYA

PRADESH NEPA LTD. -5391

50

MADHYA

PRADESH BHARAT OMAN REFINERIES LIMITED, -7635

51 MAHARAHASHTRA HINDUSTAN ANTIBIOTICS LTD. -3826

52 MAHARAHASHTRA

MAHARASHTRA ANTIBIOTICS & PHARMACEUTICALS

LTD -3

53 MAHARAHASHTRA HOTEL CORPN. OF INDIA LTD. -9737

54 MAHARAHASHTRA BHARAT PETRO RESOURCES LTD. -179685

55 MAHARAHASHTRA INDIAN PORTS GLOBAL LTD -116

56 MAHARAHASHTRA KONKAN RAILWAY CORPORATION LTD. -36641

57 MAHARAHASHTRA APOLLO DESIGN APPAREL PARKS LTD. -103

58 MAHARAHASHTRA AURANGABAD TEXTILES & APPAREL PARKS LTD. -76

59 MAHARAHASHTRA GOLDMOHUR DESIGN & APPAREL PARKS LTD. -159

60 MANIPUR

MANIPUR STATE DRUGS & PHAREMACEUTICALS

LTD -3691

61 MEGHALAYA

NORTH EASTERN  HANDICRAFTS & HANDLOOM

DEV.CORPN. LTD. -110

62 NAGALAND NAGALAND PULP & PAPER COMPANY LTD. -1739

63 ODISHA ORISSA MINERAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD. -3965

64 ODISHA UTKAL ASHOK HOTEL CORPN. LTD. -64

65 PONDICHERRY PONDICHERRY ASHOK HOTEL CORPN. LTD. -152

66 RAJASTHAN RAJASTHAN ELECTRONICS AND INSTRUMENTS LTD. -1278

67 TAMILNADU IDPL (TAMILNADU) LTD. -239

68 TELANGANA NMDC CSR FOUNDATION -389

69 UTTAR PRADESH HLL MOTHER & CHILD CARE HOSPITALS LTD. -1

70 UTTAR PRADESH

BHARAT IMMUNOLOGICALS & BIOLOGICALS CORP.

LTD. -1811

71 UTTAR PRADESH BRITISH INDIA CORPORATION LTD. -10620

72 UTTAR PRADESH

NATIONAL HANDLOOM DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION LTD. -963

73 UTTARAKHAND SIDCUL CONCOR INFRA COMPANY LTD. -29

74 WEST BENGAL EASTERN COALFIELDS LTD. -75958


Sr.

No.

State/UT where

Registered office is

located CPSE Name

2020-21

Amount

(Rs. Lakh)

75 WEST BENGAL HOOGHLY PRINTING COMPANY LTD. -116

76 WEST BENGAL VISAKHAPATANAM PORT LOGISTICS PARK LTD. -1259

77 WEST BENGAL INLAND & COASTAL SHIPPING LTD. -25

